w ithout the prior w ri tten consent of Refi nitiv.  'Refi nitiv' and the Refi nitiv logo  are
registered tradem arks of Refi nitiv and i ts affi l iated
com panies.

63/146

10.   Revision to Previously Reported Financial Information

TableDuring the third quarter of Contents

2023, we identified an accounting error for our stock-based compensation expense related to the recognition of
expense for dividend equivalent rights ("DERs"). The error primarily relates to the inadvertent reversal of stock-
based compensation expense for vested DERs for periods beginning in the first quarter of 2020 through the fourth
quarter of 2022. We have assessed the error and concluded that it was not material to any prior periods. However,
the aggregate amount of the error would have been material to our condensed consolidated financial statements
in the current period. Therefore, we have revised our previously issued financial information. Prior periods not
presented herein will be revised, as applicable, in future filings.

The following table presents the impact of correcting the error previously discussed on the affected line items
of our condensed consolidated balance sheet as of October 2, 2022.

As of October 2, 2022

(Amounts in thousands) As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Capital in excess of par value $ 1,105,053  $ 11,906  $ 1,116,959

Accumulated deficit (1,998,868) (11,906) (2,010,774)

Total stockholders' deficit (965,555) —  (965,555)

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $ 2,704,066  $ —  $ 2,704,066

The following table presents the impact of correcting the error previously discussed on the affected line items
of our condensed consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2023.

As of January 1, 2023

(Amounts in thousands) As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Capital in excess of par value $ 1,104,051  $ 15,171  $ 1,119,222

Accumulated deficit (1,985,500) (15,171) (2,000,671)

Total stockholders' deficit (950,565) —  (950,565)

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $ 2,665,825  $ —  $ 2,665,825

The following table presents the impact of correcting the error previously discussed on the affected line items
of our consolidated statement of operations for the three-month period ended October 2, 2022.

Three Months Ended October 2, 2022

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us

©2023 Refi nitiv.  Al l  rights reserved. Republ ication or redistribution of Refi nitiv content, including
by fram ing or sim i lar m eans, is prohibi ted
w ithout the prior w ri tten consent of Refi nitiv.  'Refi nitiv' and the Refi nitiv logo  are
registered tradem arks of Refi nitiv and i ts affi l iated
com panies.

64/146

(Amounts in thousands) As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 38,159  $ 2,322  $ 40,481

Income before income taxes 176,809  (2,322) 174,487

Net income 138,155  (2,322) 135,833

Net income attributable to Six Flags Entertainment

Corporation 115,829  (2,322) 113,507

Earnings per average common share outstanding:

Basic $ 1.39  $ (0.02) $ 1.37

Diluted $ 1.39  $ (0.02) $ 1.37

(1)   Including stock-based compensation of $1,676 and $3,998 in the "As Reported" and "As Revised" figures, respectively. "As

Reported" figure adjusted to reflect the reclassification of pension-related expense to other (income) expense, net in our

condensed consolidated statements of operations as discussed in Note 1 - General - Basis of Presentation.

The following table presents the impact of correcting the error previously discussed on the affected line items
of our consolidated statement of operations for the nine month period ended October 2, 2022.

Nine Months Ended October 2, 2022

(Amounts in thousands) As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 130,914  $ 4,280  $ 135,194

Income before income taxes 184,467  (4,280) 180,187

Net income 140,210  (4,280) 135,930

Net income attributable to Six Flags Entertainment

Corporation 95,559  (4,280) 91,279

Earnings per average common share outstanding:

Basic $ 1.13  $ (0.05) $ 1.08

Diluted $ 1.13  $ (0.06) $ 1.07

(2)   Including stock-based compensation of $9,124 and $13,404 in the "As Reported" and "As Revised" figures, respectively. "As

Reported" figure adjusted to reflect the reclassification of pension-related expense to other (income) expense, net in our

condensed consolidated statements of operations as discussed in Note 1 - General - Basis of Presentation

.

The consolidated statements of stockholders' deficit and the consolidated statements of
comprehensive income for the three months and nine months ended October 2, 2022, have also been
revised to reflect the impacts to net income. The consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine